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ABSTRACT : o o

""""" e This publication provides data on day faculty loads in the Los.

Angeles Community Colleége District for Fall 1973 and Fall 1974, LACCD di’ti
were- furaished direcily by the institutions iavolved. Statewide i{nformation
was drawn from the 1974 Californis Community College'Presidents’ Study of

%

teaching loads dnd the Chancellor's Office, Califorpia Communtty College

publication Falll Envollment 1974. 1t s hoped that these data will aid {n
the evaluatton m\ curreat faculty load patterns and in planning far future

developments in :ﬂis area.

%

L]

* The 5\{“‘11 load in the Los Angerles Cgmnity College District
in Fall }9:!:% was 5:“ WSCH per FTE faculty member, compared to 531 for large
community collages istewide; 489 for small community dolleges, and 521 for
all community ccl!egis. Despite these diffirences, 'SIACCD fnstitutions and
community colleges s%teﬁiﬁe had generally similar load profiles f{n the
various academic discé‘tinas i+ Fall 1974,
The 1974 LiCCD faculty load represented a 4.9% increase over the
T 1973 figure of 507, Thei largest increases.nccirred ia the flelds of Architecture

¥

and Environmental Deglgn,"xroraign‘mguage, Public Affaiis and Services, and

Home Economics. Decreases‘\accurred in Health Professions, Commerce, Apprenticeship,
- \
3
Communications, Law, and Mathematics. Although LACCD loads in 1974 were generally
\ .

larger than In 1973, the ovaial! Districr load profile in the various disciplines’

LY

\
was similar for the two years, -

\ H
Undoubtddly one-temson for the increases i{n faculty load, bdoth in

the LACUD and statewide, was an ﬁnexpettedly large enrollment increase in Fall

1974. District enrollment rose 15.9% and state enrollment rose 12.4% between

Fall 1973 and Fall 1974, It ia lil;igty that these enrollment increases resulted
¥

in many institutions having unexpect;dly large student-instructor ratios and

high faculty loads in 1974. y
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i

Census Week during Fall 197) and Fall 1974 was the. foestl week of

classes, at yhich time counts of weekly student contact hours and
chiroliment were taken for state reporting pirposes.

-

""cusuf;gaq,oi: of ;mtmcg‘imi "%‘Ecigumg (CID) 1is a system of
four-diglt codes used throughout .state for the classification
of instructional offerings. The 23 major CID classifications are

reported in this publication. A complete Jist of the {nstructional
programs comprising each discipline 1s provided in 'th.f Appendix.

Disciplines are organized sequencas of courses Ebvgriﬂg related
ﬁﬂigf‘ﬂfter. y ~J :
Paculty Load or simply Load is found by dividing the ly student
contact hours in a discipline by the number of full-time valent
faculty assigned to that discipline, AN
Full-Time Eguivalent (FTE) Faculty th. éz?:h report is a college-provided
estimate of the number of full-time diy faculty teaching each ~
discipline, When an instructor taught more than one discipline, h
or her time was apportioned sccordingly.

Large Colleges are defined in the Presidents’ Study (see Introduction)
as having 60,000 or more day WSCH. . :

§mall Colleges are defined as having fewer than 60,000 day WSCH.

Weekly Studynt Contact Hours (WSCH) are computed by multiplying the
mmber of students anrolled in a class at censue time by the oumber
of hours per week for which the class meets. All WSCH figures in
this report are day WSCH - 1.e., generatad gri&r to 4:30 p.m.

1




'DISTRICT PROFILE .

For several years the Foo.hill Community College District and the ®
éity College of San Francisco have coordinated aod published »tatewide dats
on pféggrg; popularity and faculty load for day classes ip the annusl Californias
A ,92&1 College Presidents’ Study. tthatn California community collieges have
Nttitip&ted in the smdy since Pall 1968 and & few Smthem Californis collepss *
sinde 1971, but Fall 1973 was the first year that all of the Los Aageles
—ﬁﬂunﬁy Couegﬂ {other than Mission) vere -it;ciuded,t That year, a total of
. :hirtyvsir“jorthem f:automh and mirtyﬂfwr Southem Californis call&ges
pirticipaud\(n the study. ’
’ﬁie ;mrpcse of this Research Report {s to highlight day fn:slty io;d
ditl perttining w\the Los Angeles Community Colleges md te capare these data

vith various statevide averages.

The Presjdents’ Report divi&ed California comsunity colleges into
"lirge“ and "mll"’gtuup . Large colleges were defined 3; thuse with 60,000 '

or more day mkiy stusent mntact hours (W2CH) in t;he Fall nauter and small

£

colleges as thone with under 66 90& d:y wsch, ° of the collasas in the Los Avgeles
‘ Community College District, fmly ‘West and Southwest are chuiﬂee! es sasll )
toilegs;.

) The “overall” or nvenge" load at a college was found by dividing the
total WSCH {n all disciplmu by the tot‘gl m-i:et of FTE f;cnl:;, Overall load -
is therefors an f{ndication 4.':£ the average \?ad per day instructor at the college
rather than of the average loasi per discipline. (Average load per discipline
vould lead undue-weight tc disciplines with uﬂtl numbers of WSCH.) The lif.etlge
loads for the District and for the( state are similarly computed from total WSCH

and tota! number of FTE faculty. All computations fn this Report were done using

- * Los Angeles Mission College was first opened {n Spring 1975.
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the Bistrict’s APLSY Interactive computer nyslem,

Table | sumarizes the faculty loads for the Distrivt, the state,
large and small comcmunity colleges throughout the state, and ¢ach of the Los
Angeles Community Colleges in Fall 1974, The vgricug lttd!li; di;flpllnes are
1isted along the left sargin by their Classification of Instructional Discipline
(CID) nuabers, Huchk of this iaformation is g{gsenteq graphicaliy ia Figure 1.

Table 1 reveals that the cversll ioid in the Los Angeles {ompunity
College District in Fyll 1976 was 532, compared to 531 for large community
colleges statevide, %89 ie{ small institutions, and 521 for all i?:zitutions,'.
Figure 1 indicates that, d~spite the foregoing diffcrences, LACCD and state
fnscitutions had generallg siwilar load pt;filei in the various academic
disciplines in Fail 1974,

Table 2 presents the WSCH ard faculty FTE data from wvhich the 10ads in
Table 1 were calculsted. Table 2 also shows the percentsgc change in LACCD- loads
in each academic discipline between 1973 and 1974, Overall load in the Los
Angeles Community College District incressed from 5{37 in 1973 to 532 in 1974, 2
4.91 {ocrease, Table 2 reveasls that the‘latge:t increases were experienced by
the dL§c19ilne§ of Architecture and Environmental Design (20,9%), Porcxgn
Languige (20,0%), Public Affairs and Services (19.71), and Home Ecounuics (16.7%).
These disciplines, however, involved only 7.8L of :ata} District day WSCH in-

“Fall 1974,

Declines berween 1973 and 1974 loads vere found in Qegtral disciplines,
mosSt ne:abiy in Health Professions (7.71), Commcrce (55822,‘nnd Apprenticeship
(5.213. )

| The load information f{rom Table 2 {s displayed graphically én Filgure 2,
Although loads in i9i§ were generally larger than {n 1973, t i; clear from-

Figure 7 that the overall load profile in the District wvas similar {or the tvo

years.
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Table 3 prescats the percentsge Jdliference of the LACCD loads in
vartous disciplines from statevide averages in 1973 and 1974, The over 11 1973

pistrice lcad of 507 was 2,11 below the state sverags, vhi{e the 19?;‘ i&d of
532 vas 2.‘1’?; aboye the average. I;n 1923, !i:'t'een of e District’s l\'!ﬁ.!:?‘lihféf
discigiines had loads lover than the state dverage; in 1974 only rins had
- iower-than-gverage imds: Table } shows that those LACCD disciplines vith
loads deiut,epmt from state loads in 1974 vere Fo eign Langusge (17.31),
Engincering ‘(iZ;S‘L). Comrrce (11.5;1), It;terdh:iplimry Studies (-17.4%), and
. Health Professicns YY*IBQ A i
Cmuy couegu statevide experieztced nmml enrol Imént increases
ia Fall” 197.3 and the Los Angeles Community College m’.s:ric: vaAs Do ext:eptlm.
It is likely that eb&se enrollment 1nct¢ues resulteds in unexpectedly large
student-instructor ratios and thus in mzpec:edly high faculty lcads in Fall
1974, ‘ | ’ |
Load, WSCH, and faculty FIE c\o;patim;iﬁr 1ndividusl District

insciturions are contained on the following pages.




Discipliine

Agr. & Rat. Rescurce
Af:§, § Eav. Design
Biological Sciéa;a
Business & Mgmt.
;ol-unications
Computer Science
Education
Enginsering

Pine & Applied Arts
?or;ign Language
Health Professions
Home Economics

Lav

letters

Library Science
Mathemstics

Pby;!cal Science ‘
Payék%légy ‘
Pub. Affatirs & Serv.
Scéjil Science
Commerce
Interdiscip. Studies
Apprenticeship

Totals

TABLE 2

Faculry Loads

District Total

SRS T | .

wSCH
. 6RYL
7523
17406
61614
13533
9483
100787
$8366
g0461
%sxa3
39138
11886
4710
88964
395
46789
50413
43414
11936
90767
18456
5648
14977

FIE
12.1
16.8
6.7

120.1
29.0
20.7

152.0

112.7

163.1
59.7

123.1
25.8

8.0

197.8

1.0
Be.7
98.4
78.5
1.8

174.4
27.0
13.9
21,5

828243 1633.8

Load
532
44b

561

513,

467
«57
663

5i8

493

421
318
460
589
450
407
522
512
554
548
521
684

695
507

SRS 1) 7 S

70716
16543
10683

110248

60237

89556
27043
39215
17014
3600
wus
732
49791
52357
43327
17146
10179
13076
7925
16810

- 895195 1683.0

FTE lcad

14,7 558
16.7 539
"&7.4 586
125.1 ° 565
36.1 458
20.8 514
162.7 678
115.5 521
164.6 544
53.6 505
133.1 295
3.7 s;
6.2 S8l
195.8 463
1.8 407
9.5 516
95,3 550
7.2 608
26.1 65
183.0 556
20.3  6ss
19.& <09
25.5 659

(X

Z Cn.
4.9
20.9
4.5

10.1

‘t0=3 .
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0100 Agr. & Mat. Rescurce,

0200° Arch & Env. Design

a;%@ fiolegtvel W‘z

o500
0600

0700

\

?efc}\ntsgg ﬁi!fs%em:e of Districe Torals

Business 5 Mgat.
Comzunicattons

Cosputer Sclence

. <, - -0800° EBducatica

.
°
ERIC

IIText Provided by ERIC

0900
1000
1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1500
2000
2100

2100

3000
A%00
3300

-

‘mﬂm ring

Fine & Apblied Arts

?artiiis Languige
Health Frofessions
Home Economics
Lav

letters

Library Science
Si:&ﬂgt ics
Physical Science

Feychology

Y

Fub. Affatres § Serv.

Social Science

Comme rew

interdiscip. Studies

Apprecticeship

Total Discrice

'}

LY

3
%
H

TABLE 3

Fros State Averagos

-l B W N ;97}m -

State
Load

!
46)
590
346
4i5

459

2 673

419
568 °

$1&

575
Bi8

540

aceo -
Load  ID1f¢
532 4.3
86 -3.5
s61 4.9
513 6.0
67 12.4
L
663 1‘ 1.4
518 1.2
493 -5.0
.4 -4
38 9.6
460 ©  -8.%
8% -12.%
%0 7.4
07 -28.3
522 16
$12 +d.}
$%4 9.7
548 -9.7
521 -9.%
684 -16.3
&0y  -31.2
695  12.%
507 - -2.1
6 -

IR ¥ Y, 7.

State
Y

- 515
625
442

$34
64l
30

- 512
531

g &

Lo
—ll
N

78
495

619

52% .

LACCD
lnad
5%8
339

586

€78

521

05

295

537
581

463 .

%07
516

350

656

536

prlR AN

G.7

17.%
~13.0
3
5.4
722

-56
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TABLE

1

faculty Load Summary: Fall 197¢

~

" 0400
0500
0600

0700"

!

T SURIECT

Agr. & Nat. Resource

‘Arch. é_Env. Design

#ioclogical Science

qufness & Hgmé.

Commnications

Computer Sciencés

0860 .Education

0900
1000
t100
1200

1300

-

Engineering

Fine & Applied Arts

~—

Forgign Language
Health Professions
Home gconomics
Law
Letters
L1ibrary Science
gaéﬁematfbs

Phiysical Science

Psychology

Pab, Affairs & Serv.

Social Science

Commerce

;

interdiscip, Stds.

! »
Apprenticeship

P

EAST CITY  HARBOR  PIERCE SOLTH
0 " < o 0 558 - 0 .
97 . s27 490 648 177 o
633 490 634 826 451
549 574 601~ 572 Jath
277 526 331 339 152 >
454 516 626 . 518 31 i
564 677 900 625 86
472 420 480 249 330
%50 576 550 517 509
848 457 asé 449 216
333 289 313 264 225 §
552 483 410" 0 469 !
: 642 558 0 0 o °
421 468 - '451 T8l 3713 i
329 o. 0 0 1103 §
495 536 630 545 337 {
569 528 626 604 327
555 698 550 | eaze 528;
552 873 846 - O 308
535 58 520 ..598 438
0 0 0 0 0
350- 715 722 - 319 503
0 0. 0 549 0

396




A oz 1 { Comtinued) \i ) \
Do jesd summaryd Fall 1976 ) i
-
) , STATE LARGE SMALL |
, S : TRADE ©  VALLEY . "WEST | DISTRICT | AVERAGE AVERAGE  AVERAGE |
N CEIECT ;?-_ﬂ_-__-_—
Oluu  Agr. & Nal. Resource 0 0 0 558 509 556 » 461
S Arch. & Env. Design 538 - 733 270 539 525 550 369
4000 diological Scienr:g 594 528 482 SB86 5§7 613 g 551
3503 Business & Mgmt. 492 587 712 565 563 '559‘ . 347
0600 Communicatioas 416 530, 361 458 430 FYTY 169
L G700 k‘Cm_xpt;t:er Sciences 532 471 635 514 515 531 45'2' 'ﬂ
WEA .Educ‘;x:ion 961 652 688 678 | 625 640 582:..
900 .x’:ngineering » 574 466 330 521 462 473 ﬁSi :*
1000 Fine & Applied Arts 587 S65 491 | 544, 559 r595  ASL
114.;10 _Foreign Langudge 659 4 492 528 52; 430 &hk ‘ 378
1200 iealth Professions “411 . _ 218 0 \29;5? 339 333 356
1360 iiom'e" Economics 585 612 0 | 5;7?;;. . 534; 557- 469
1400 Law 765 540 0 581 pre) 641 646 \
1500, Letters 574 460 499 463 430 431 428 - -
lgas  Library Sc¢ience 213 330 0 . 407 408 350 , 488 o
1700 Mathematics s61 484 593 516 sz . S22 482 |
&;C'u hysical Science 566 537 417 550 531 . 541 < 497 :
2300 Psyghology / , 545 599 613 608 662 678 - 606 |
21007 ;?.ab. Affa;drs & Serv. 0 903 885 656 600 603 587
2200 Sociai Sci.ence ‘ 579 545 576 556 572 $76 558 -
m/ Comferce fad 0 0 644 578 's85. 561
*:‘ﬂoo_ | interdiscip. Stds. 0 021 382 - 409 455 475 578
5300 apprenticeship’ 071 0 0 659 | 619 666 517
{ ) TOTAL 588 5le 549 532 521 531 489
L : ,
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Faculty loads at East Los Angeles College in Fall 1973 and in

2

Fall 1974 are presented in Table 4. The percentage differences of

these loads from the large coliege averages and from thé-LACCD averages

rd H

for those two years are containeduin Table 5,

East's overall 1974 load of 509 was 4.1% lower tha# the large -
v

college average and 4.3% lower than the LACCD average. Only Southwest
College, with a faculty load of 396, ranked lower in the bistriet in
1974. ~ : !

zbisciplines at East Los Angeles College with loadszhotably

L

.smnllqp than the LACCD average in Fall 1974 included Cou.n%icntions,
with the smallest load at East: Architectyre and Enviroune?tul Design,
Library Science, Fine and Applied Arts, with the lowest Diétrict‘lbad
for that discipline, Education, and Public Affairs and Set;ices.

éeveral disciplines at East had loads above District avetages
in 1974: Foreign Language, with the highest faculty load for that
discipline in the state, Heilth Prof;ssions, Law, Biological Science,
Physical Science, and Home Economics.

A comparison‘of 1973 and 1974 faculty loads at East shows an O
overall increase of 2.7}. ;heclargest percentage {ncrease occurred in
the (very small) discipline of Library Science (130.1%), followed by
Home Economics (44.9%), Foreign Language (29.3%), Engineering” (25.9%),
and Business and Ménagemang (21.5%). ° : .

Decl}nes ocgurted between 1973 and 1974 in Public Affairs and
Services (40,.3%), Education (22’8Z)K Biological Science (6.8%), '

Social Science (4.6%), Communications {4.5%), and Bsychology (1.2%).




rgpus 4
\

4 Faculty Loads

Esst Los Angeles College

§ I

v s .
Y

11

-#-----1@73--w----‘ 1974 -
K - ' . Load
CID  Discipline’ iHSCR FTE  Load WSCH FTE  Load % Ch.
0100 Agr. & Nat./Réqaurca / 0 .0 0 0 .0 0 .0
0200 Arch. & suél nésign / 783 2.2 356 794 2.0 397 - 11.5
0400 ~Biologct'n Science "7 9.9 679 6755 10.7 633 -6.8
0500 Business & ﬁgnt. 6006 13.3 452 7306 13.3 549 21.5
0600 Cosmunications. 725 2.5 290 553 2.0 277 -4.5
\;700‘ Computer Science 628 1.4 449 513 1.1 4s4 1.1
0800 EBducation ! 14620 20.0 731 13105 25.3 s66  -22.8
‘ }xyﬁb Engineering. 1988 5.3 375 2610 5.5 472 25.9
,Ao‘éo~ Fine § Applied Arts 7038 &§i5 399 7427 ' 16.5 450. 12.8
//’ 1100 Foreign Language 20 5.7 656 4831 5.7 88 29.3
K 1200 Health Professions 4735 15.4 308 . . 57§8 17.4 333 8.1
/ 1300 Home Economics 2236 5.9 381 - 2678 4.9 fssz 44.9
1400 Law 843 1.4 602 83% 1.3. 642 6.6
1500 Letters il 12781  32.0 399 14177 33.7 421 5.5
1600 Library Science 10 .1 143 23 .1 329 130.1
1700 Mathematics B 7020  14.3 492 7339  14.8 495 .6
1900 Physical Science - 7569 14.3 529 7839 13.8 569 7.6
2000 Psychology 5958 10.6 562 7217 13.0 555 -1.2
2100 Pub. Affairs & Serv. 555 .6 925 9388 17.0 552  -40.3
2200 Social Science - 13349 23.8  S61 14195 26.5 535 4.6
" 3000 Commerce “ °o .0 o 0o .0 0 .0
4900 Interdiséip. Studies 0 .0 0 210 .6 350 .0
5300 Apprenticeshlp o .0 0 o .0 o 20
* College Totals 97261 196.1 496 113592 223.1 509 2¢7
y ‘ 20 '




TABLE 5 : .

Percentage Difference of College Loads .‘
From Large-College (LCA) and LACCD Averages o \k

Zast Los Angeles College ' §.

e v ity e+ e AT
> W

memmm e e1973mmmmmmem 1974 Y
DAL, pife. DiLE. piee, ;
Discipline From LCA From LACCD From LCA From LACCD, 3
0100 Agr. & Nat. Resource 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 :
0200 Arch. & Env. Design -26.9 -20.2 -27.8 -26.3
® 0400 Biological Science 13.4 21.0 3.3 8.0
0500  Business & Mgat. » -17.8 A1\ 3.5 2.8
0600 Communications -34.4 -37.9 237.6 -39.5
E.. 0700 Computer Science -5.5 -1.8 -fh,s “-11.7
0800 Education ‘ 7.5 10.3 -11.9 -16.8
0900 Engineering -22.7 -27.6 ° . 0.2 - 9.4
vy 1000 Fine & Applied Arts 2611 -19.1 24.4 -17.3
1100 Foreign Language 51,2 558 91.0 67.9
1200 Bealth Protesstons -12.0 \ 31 0.0 129
7Y 1300 Home Economics ~25.1 © \v17.2 -0.9 2.8
1400 Lav ~11.1 2.2 .0.2 10.5
1500 Létrers - 5.9 any - 9.1
Y 1600 Library Science h 756 649 1, -15.6 -19.2 .
1700 Mathematics - -6.6 5.7 5.2 -4.1
1900 Physgical Sclemce | - 228 33 U osa2 3.5
® 2000 Psychology o -}tz 1.4 ":{-13.1 8.7
2100 Pub. Affairs & Serv. 461 68.8 8.5 _-13.9
12209 Socisl Scisnce . 4.6 7.7 L -1 -3.8"
° 3000 Commerce o 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 0.0
4900 Interdiscip. Stulifes ‘ : 0.:0. \:0.0 ' -26.3 . ~14.4
5300 .Apprenticeship ! 00 C 0.0 0.0 0.0
.EKTC Sflifse Totals . g8 -2.2 4.1 -:-6.3‘

. . . -
- s B R - - . .-
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LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE

Paculty losds at Los Angeles City College o Fall 1973 and in
The percentage differences of

ot Y

Fall 1974 are preuti:ed in Teble
these loads from the large college averages and from the LACCD averages g
; _ for those two years ate conr:aimd in Table 7 . 15
Ranking fifth in the District in 1974, City's losd of 526 was {i
{

Disciplines with, faculty "loads far below District averages included

Engiueering and aiologicnl Science. \
" geveral disciplines in 1974 displayed loads fat grutet ;hfn the \ ‘

i

Di's‘trlct average, including Interdisciplinary Studies, Publfc Aftagr:
and Services, wvith-the highest load at City, Communications, and Pi’ychology.x‘

vident {n Public Affairs shd Services

" 1974, Considerable giins were &
(87.7%), Interdisciplinary Studies (67.11), Home Economics (57.3%),
L

Foreign Languege (41.5%), Architecture and !n;drgmenul Design (37.00),

Computer Science (35.1%2), Engineering (31.1%), Social Science (20.7%),
City's load {n "sychology was the highest in the

and Psychology (20.17).
District for that discipline.

1.0% helow the large college average and 1,2% below the LACCD average.

Paculty load at City {ncreased 9,1% between Fall 1973 and Fall .
. N § - _“

Dowmrard trends were evident in Health Professions (15.72),
Latters (10.91), Communications (7.7%), and Biologicsl Science (3.5%). .

.

P
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0100

0200
0400
0500

4100
1200
1300
1400
i500
1600
1700
1900

2000

2100

TABLE 6

Facul’zy 'Loads

Los mgdog City College

SIS 1) 5 TUSPUU PSS, 1) 7

Discipline WSCH . FTE  Load WSCH FTE

Agr. & Nat. Resource 0 .0 0 0 -0
Arch. & Env. Design 1288 3.4 386 1686 3.2
Biological Science 6943 3.7 508 6942 14,2
Business & Mgmt. - 12482 22.8  S47 12573, 21.9
Gommun icat tons 6626 11.6 570 9208 17.5
Computer Science 2102 5.5 382 2632 S.1
Bducatton 16663  25.9 643" 18833 27.8
Engineering 303 T 10.2 305 317 8.8
Fine 5 Applied Arts 19354 < 37.7  Si& 22635  39.3
Foreign Language T s g oam e 14.0
Bealtk Professions 12623 36.2 : #3191 40.1
Home Economics 96 9.5.4307 - 3539 7.3
Lav 2661 4.0 515 2343 4.2
Letters - . 1559 297 525 I3 32.7
Library Szc'ience 0 .0 0 o .0
Mathesatics 9909 19.5 507 10925 20.4
Physical Science 8952 17.9 <99 8828 16.7
Peychology 10188 17.5  s81 11032 15.8
‘Pub. Affairs & Serv. 2685 5.3 465 528 6.0
Social Science Tomss 284 s 16158 27.6
Commerce > 'S 0 0 0 .0
‘Taterdiscip. Studies $13 1.2 ez8 855 1.2
Apprenticeship 0 .0 0 0 .0
College Totals 153052 317.8 482 170266 323.9

-

527

490

574
526
516
677
400

576

457
289
483

358

468

536
558
698
873
584

7¥5

‘526

Load
: ch ®




TABLE 7

Percantage Differeace of College Loads
From Large-College (LCA) and LACCD Averages

. Los Angtles City College ‘

1973 1974 ’

Diff.  Diff. pife. pife.
Discipline From LCA  From LACCD Frowm LCA . From LACCD

0100 agr. & Nat. Rescurce 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0200 Arch. & Pnv. Design -21.1 (3.9 -2 2.2
0400 Biological Science _ -15.2 9.4 -20.1 -16.4 |
. 0500 Business & Mgat. - 0.5 6.6 0.9 1.6
0600 “Gmminications 29.0 22.1 18.5 14.8 g
| 0700 Computer Science -19.6 6.4 2.8 04
0800 Bducaticn T -5.4 -3.0 5.8 01
0900 Enginsering I S S 1 L -23.2 , ]
1000 Fine & Applied Arts ~.8 8.3 -3.2 ‘ 5.9 |
) . 1100 trom_gn Language =25.6 -23.3 2.9, s
1200 Bealth Professions -2.06 . 7.9 S N ]

1300 BHowe Economics ~39.7 -33.3 -

1600 Law ‘ . -23.9 0 -12.6
1500 Letters : il- 8 16.7
1600 Library Sciet;rg . 0.0 0.¢
1700 Mathematjcs ;; 3.8 -2.9
1900 Phycict{l S:cimc:- -8.3 =2.5
2000 Pi‘ythology . - =5.1 4.9
2100 Pub. Affairs & Scrv; -26.5 -15:1

2200 Social Science ’ -17.7 =7,1
3000 Commerce . 0.0 - 0.0

4900 Interdiscip. Studies -29.7 5.7
5300 Apprenticeship ‘ 0.0 0.0

College Totals
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LOS ANCELES HARBOR COLLECE .

Paculty loads at Los Angeles Rarbor College in Fall 1973 and 1o

Fall 1974 u:e‘preum:ad in Table 8. me';egcéuga}r Ariferences o{

o . thewe 1oada from theslarge college: awrtggtw ,fs,‘ the LACCD averages
. ¥ ’? Q = s
-+ for those. tvo ytars are conuimd xn *tbic fé AN ;;’ -

) Hubez‘ s overall load of. Sis\m H’?a ‘ﬁﬁfﬁ ugi* xbm the -large
- - collage average and 44 above the &B.tib i#ﬂq,e. huhj.n the mtt’dct,
: : aarbvr ranked ieccnd onty to I‘:’ad{,ﬁb-@an guersiL lomd in 1974,
' Those disciplines at Retbor with facult~ loads considerably above
m::tict aveuge: in 1975 inch&ded Iutcr&iutpunuy Smdiu, Zducation,
' i_ﬂtb the hishg:t load in the state for that dlscipline, Public Affslrs
and Services, Mathems: ic:. and Computer Science, .
-iixm. diiripifm ;t Harbotr hed losds below the LACCO :wrtgu
Caamic(tims, Home zmmiu, with the smallest District load faf that
~

dﬁcipliu; Piycho!ogy, Architecture and Bnviromentsl l}eu;a, Socfal

Sc!iemlugigtedng, -Famign Langnage, and Lettett‘
¥ . Cosparisons of 1973 and 1974 data show an overall incresse of 15.0%

-

£

in fsculty !oaé} the highsat Increase {n the District. thipiinu showing
large gncreases. {ncluded Education (49.81), Iaterdfsciplinary Stufiu
{67.6?;}. Foveign :.mw;’t‘(ﬁ.ﬂz), Publfc _Afiun and Scrviéu (2'9.-%1),
-Mathematics (24.52), Btological Science (17.0%), Physical Science (16.81),
and Fine and Applied Arts (16,;"}3:”' . _ ‘

beclines in foad berween 1973 and 1974 n:e,exper:e;md by Home
Economics, with the lowest District load for that discipline in 1974,

Architecture and Environmental Design, and Computer Science.

*

18




TABLE ¥

Farulty {sads

-

Lo Angeles Hartbor {ollege

RS 1Y 5 TR RS T2

L1b Discipline ws(H FIF iloaed

QIOG ART. & Nat. Resource 0 0 ]

200 Arch. & fov. Design 2.0
0400 Biojoglcal Sclence
0500 Busincss & Hgme.

<

6600 Comunications
- 0700 Cc*npmgt* Y ience
0800 Education
0900 Engineer 108 P
’ xooo Fine & Applicd Artw
1100 Foresgn r,anéufw ’
1200 Bgauk ?tofc!siéna
!3&3 KHGQ Econoaics
1400 Law
1500 Letters
1600 - Library éczenze
1700 Mathemarics
1500 P’Q;y!xcai Science
2000 Psychotogy
2100 Pub. Affairn & Zerv.
2200 Social Srience 10376
3000 .C(.‘étﬂ‘ a
4900 Interdiscip. Studies "}_}5&’

5300 Apprenticeship , 0

College Torala
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TABLE 9

CcIp

0100

0500
0600
0700
0800

1000
© 1100
1200

1300

1400
1500
- 600
1700
1900
2000
2100
2200

4500
5300

Percentage Differénce of Collgge Loads
From Large-Collagé (LCA) and 1ACCD Averages

Discip}ine
Agr. & Hat.'Relource

Arch. & Env. Design

-BioLdgical Science

Business & Mgmt. .

Communications
Computer Science
Education ‘
Engineering

Fine & Applied Arts
Fofeign Language
Health Professions
Home Zconomics

Lav

letters

Library Science
Mathesatics

Physf-al Sclence
Psychalogy‘

Pub. Affairs & Serv.
Sccial Science
Commeyce
Interdiscip. Studxef

Apprenticeshib

College Totals

Les Angeles Harbor College

| wmmemee=1§73

piff.
From LCA

© 0.0

9.4
‘9-5 .

2.5
-27:1
5.4
/  ~11.6
-5.6
-12.6
-17.3

-17.7

~4.3
0.0
-1.2
0.0
~4.0

~1.5

-10.8

3.3
~15.1

L

Y'Y 7 SR

DAff.  Diff.. Diff;

From LACCD From LCA Ftom LACCD
0.0 0.0 0.0
' 19.5 ~10.9 -9.1
-3k 3.4 8.2
© 4.5 5.6 " 6.4
« =310 -25.5 -21.7
46.7 . 17.9 21.8
© 9.4 h 40.6 “32.7
-11.6 1.5 -1.9
4.3 -7.6 1.1
-14.7 9.0 -4.2

94 -6.0 6.1 "
5.9 -26.4 -23.6

0.0 0.0 0.7
6.9 4.6 .:;tgkgr

¢.0 0.0 b.v
-3 20.7 22.1
6.7 15.7 13.8
-1.4 ~18.9 - -9.5
zegzl‘ 40.3 29.0
-4.2 5; -9.7 -6.5
0.0 0.0 0.0
20.7 %2 §2.0 . 76.5
0:9 i% 0.0 0.0

. ~4.8 Y e o4
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Faculty loads at Los Ahgeles Pierce College in Fall 1§i§hiid%$nﬁ\\\

Fall 1974 are presented in Table 10. The percentage differences of ™

these loads from the large college ave?‘%es and from the LACCD averages

for those two years are contained in Table 11. '
' P%erce's Fall 1974 load of 542 was 2.0% below the large college

average and 1,87 below the BACCD’avetige. Plerce ;Enked fourth in the

District in 1974,

, Only two disciplines at Pierce in Fall 1974 had loads notably

higher thn the LACCD average: Biological 8c1énce, with the highest

" ioad at’-Bterce, and A;chitecture and Envircnﬁental Design, - Both had
the higﬂent Diastrict loads for their respective disciplines. Pierce is
té; only school in the Los Angeles Community College Distriét to offe;
a curriculum in Agriculture and Natural Relonrcés, andfoﬁi& Pierce a;d
Trade-Tech offer an Apprenticeship Program.

Several disciplines ;t Plerce had loads below the LACCD’ave;agé
in 1974: Communicattons, iﬁterdilciplinlry Studies, Qpnrencicelhip,k"
Engineering, Foreign Language, Health Profesaions, with the‘smallgst' ‘ .
lead at Pierce, Education, and Fine and Applied Arts.

M comparison of faculty loads for 1973 and }974 shows a rise of
9.4% since 1973. Major growth was evident in Biological Science (91.02),
Psychology (33.2%), Business and Management (23.8%), Fine and Applied
Arts (23.7%5, Architecture and~£nv1rornental Design (21.8%), Engine;ring
(20.7%), and Social Science (17.9%). | . .

- Five disciplines lpowed decreases between Fall 1973 and Fall 1974:

Apprenticeship (28.6%), Mathematics (11.8%), Computer Science (5.3%),

Foreign Language (3.2%), aﬁd Education (2.27%).




- ' - TABLE 10

\ Faculty Loads

Los Angeles Pierce College

1973 . 1974
. " - N . : Load
cID Discipline © WSCH FTE load  WSCH FTE Load % Cch.
0100 Agr. & Nat. Resource 6434 .12.1 532 8213 14.7 558 4.9 o
0200 Arch. & Env. Design 1597 3.0 532 1731 2.7 648 21.8 N
0400 Biological Science 7075 12.1 586 8082 9.8 826  41.0
0500 Business & Mgmt. 11263 24.4 462, 12053 . 21.1 572 23.8 ;
-,¢06DO Communications + 1232 4.1 300 1672 4.9 339 ‘ 13.0 : E
6700 Computer Science 2516 4.6 547" 2475 4;8 518 -5.3 ' 3
. 0800 Education 24159 37.8 639 25609 41.0 625 -2.2 ‘ ;
0900 wngingering 4759 12.8 372 6359 14.2 449 20.7 —
1000 Fine & Applied Arts 12401 Y29.7 418 15376 29.7 517 N 23.7 3
- . ]
1100 Foreign Language © V5289 11.4 464 4769  10.6 449 -3.2 .t'
’ _ 1200 Health ?rqfes;ions ' 2560 10.5 244 2906 - 11.0 264 s.é ) :
1300 Home Economics : 0 .0 o . 0 .0 0 .0
1400 Law -7 0 .0 0 0 0 o .0~ Y
: L ; T T L £
1500 Letters 14792 32.8 451 15526 32.3 481 . 6.7 ~
1600 Library Science 0 0 o0 / 0 .0 - o * .0 )
1700 Mathematics 8597 13.9 618 & 9656 17.7 545 ° -11.8 Lo i‘
.+ 1900 Physical Science 11212 19.9 564 11981 19.8 604 7.1
2000 PQyéholqu 8385 17.4 482  .7323 11.4 , 642 33.2
2100 Pub. Affairs & Serv. 21, 4 58 0 .0 0 0 - °
2200 Soctal Science 21640  42.7 507 22599 37.8 598  17.9 :
3000 Commerce : 0 .0 0 - 0 .0 0 0 ‘/
4900 Interdiscip. Studies 1629 5.6 291 3919 12.3 319" 9.6 ‘ ‘;
$00 Apprenticeship 1000 1.3 769 1372 2.5 - 549  -28.6

College Totals 146751 296.4 495 161619 298.3 542 9.4
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0100
0200
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0500

' 0600
- 0700

iBOO
0?00
1000
1100
1200
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. 1600,
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1900
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'2100°

2200
3000
4900

" 5300

TABLE 11

, Percentage Difference of College Loads
From Large-College (LCA) and LACCD Averages

: Los Angeles Pierce College
1973 1974~
| Diff. Diff. Diff. Diff.
Discipline From LCA From LACCD From LCA =~ From LACCD
Agr. & Nat. Réaource ‘ 4.7 0.0 0.4 0.0
Arch. & Env. Design 9.2 -19.3 17.8 20.2
Biological Science -é.Z 4.5 34.} , 41.0
Business & Mgmt. - ~16.0 T 9.9 0.5 1.2
Communications oo=32.1 -35.8 -25.6 -26.0 .
Computer Scienée . 15.2 19.7 ~-2.4 .0.8
Education . ' 6.0 _  -3.6 2.3 -7.8
Engineering -23.3 -28.2 -5.1 ~-13.8
Fine & Applied Arts . -22.6 "-15.2 -13.1 -5.0
Foreign Language 6.9 10.2 1.1 -ﬁl.i
Health Professions -30.3 -23.3 -20.7 «10.5
Home Economics o 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Law 0.0, 0.0 0.0 0.0
Letters ) ‘ ~6.4 0.2 11.6 3.9
Lfbrary‘Scifnce ’ 0.0 0.0 0.0 T 0.0
Matlematics ‘ . 17.3 18.4 44 5.6
Physical Science 3.7 10.2 11u6 9.8
_Psychology ) - -21.2 . -13.0 "=5.3 5.6 .
Pub. Affairs & Serv. -16.& -3.6 0.0 - 0.0
Social Séience ] -13.8 -2.7 3.5 7.6
Commerce ‘ ' 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 
Interdiscip. Studies -52,2 7 -28.1 .=32.8 -22.0
Apprenticeship . 18.3 10.6 -17.6 -16.7
College Totals 43-6.9 A-2;3 2.0 1.8







LOS ANGELES SOUTHWEST COLLEGE é

" Faculty loads at Los Angeles Southwest College in Fall 1973 and
in Fall 1974 are presented in Table 12, The percentage differences of
these loads from the large college averages and from the LACCD averegei
: for;thbse two years are contained in Table 13. ] | ’ )
Soethwect's'rall 1974410:d of 396 was the lowest in the District, .
and 19, Oz-lbwer than the lmmil college average. Disciplines.with 10|ds .-

‘ fa:ﬁ?elow the LACCD avprage in 1974 included Architecture and Environ- -

" mental Design, Communications, Foreign‘Linguage, 'Public Affairs and g
Services, Phyoical Science, Couputer Science; Bngineering. Hathematics, N
Education, Health Profeasions. Biological Science, and 80cial Science.

The loads in all of the.ebove disciplines exeept Health Professions were:

~the lowest in the District for 1974h Southwest's load im Architecture and

Environmental Desiga was Ehe smallest of any discipline in the District.

_Only two disciplines at Southwest had £ecufty loads that were
above the LACCD average in 1974: Library Science, with the highest
faculty load for ttat discipline in the state, and Interd{iciplinary
Studies. "

A comparison of_1973 and 1974 faculty load data at Southwest
‘shows an overall increase of 3.7%. Major leaps were found in Home
Economics (59.5%) and in Fine and Applied Arts (29.8%).

Those“disciplines at Southwest showing declines between 1973 and
1974 were Foreign Language (33.9%), Communications (19.6%), Health
Professiqni*(ld.&%), Biological Science (14.3%), Physical Science (9.4%),

Engineering (7 6%), Interdisciplinary Studies (6 7%), and Educetion (6. 01)

I U S S =X



" TABLE 12

Faculty Loads

- - Los Anéeles Soﬁthwelt College
* .
1973 mm ST X - .
s . : Load
CcID Discipline WSCH FTE Load WSCH  FTE  Lload % ch,
.0100 Agr. & Nat. Resource\\' 0 .0 0 0 .0 0 .0
0200 Arch. & Env. Design R 80 .5 160 69 S M 10.6
0400 BiologicalYSciencé 2357 'k.ﬁ 533 287; 6.3 457 «16;3
0500 Business & MQ-:. . 205 5.7 423 2560 5.3 484 14,4
0600 Communications 89 .5 189 141 ;9 12 -19.6
0700 Computer Science 309 1.0 309 273 9 34 1.6
0800 Education “ 06 66 517 4322 8.9 486 -6.6.
0900 nngineezin; 806 2.3 357 . 806 2.4 330  -7.6 "
1000 Fine & Appiie& Arts 1798 4l6 392 2561 5.0 509 29.8
1100 Foreign Language %5 23 327 517 2.4 216 -33.9
1200 Health Professions *257; Q.b' 264 1593 8.4 ) 225 ~14.8 ‘
1300 Home Econcmics 450 15 294 906 1.9 469  '59.5
1400 - Law - o .0 o 0 0 0 .0
1500 Letters . 3930 11.8 . 333 409 11.8 373 12,0
1600 Library écieuce 0 .0 0 364 .3 1103 - .0
1796 Mathematics © 2808 8.7 32 2810 8.3 337 0o
1900 Physical Science 1180 3.3 361 1069 3.3 327 -9.4
2000 Psychology 1619 3.3 486 1604 3.0 528 8.6
2100 Pub. Affatrs & Serv. 0 .0 0 123 .4 308 .0
2200 Social Science ©3921 9.1 432 3886 . 8.9 438 1.6
3000 Commerce S o o 0. o0, .0 0 .0
4900 Interdiscip. Studies 577 "1 s 402" .8 503 6.7
5300 A;prenticciiip . ‘ 0 .0 0 0. .0 0 .0
: ~ .College Totals 26872 75.6 382 31594 79.7 396 3.7
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- TABLE 13

Percentage Difference of College Totals
" From Small-College. (SCA) and LACCD Averages

Los Angeles Southwest College

§ Diff. Diff. Ditf. Diff,
cID Discipline From SCA From LACCD Fros SCA From LACCD

| 0100 Agr. & Nat. Resource ’ X N L
0200 Arch. & Env. Design -51.2 -64.1 -52.6 -67.2
0400 Biological Sclence - a7 -5.0 -17.1  -22.0
0500 Business & Mgmt. .- =20.5 -17.5 ~11.5 -14.3
0600 Communications -41.3 -59.5 -58.8  ~66.8
0700° Computer Science o -22.4 -32.4 -30.5 -38.9
0800 Educ.at.ton : : - =11.0 -22.0 ~16.5 ~-28.3
0900 Engineering -10.5 -3l -23.4 -36.7
1000- Fine & Applied Arts _ " -12.9 -20.5 12.9 -6.4
1100 Foreign Language . -14.8 ~22.3 =429 -57.2
1200 Health Profeasions -25.2 -17.0 3.8 -2k?
1300 Home Economics - -29.8 =361 .0 -12.7
1400 Lav . 10 .0 .0 ’
1500 Letters -17.0 26.0 “12.9 -19.4
1600 Library Science [ 0 126.0 171.0
A700 " Mathiematics ' -30.9 ~37.9 ~30.1 -34.7
1900 Physical Science ‘ -28,2 N :29.5 ‘ * -34.2 =40.5
2000 Psychology o -21.2 -12.3 -12.9  -13.2
2100 Pub. Affairs & Serv. .0 " .0 -47.5 "-53.0
2200 Social Science 7.7 - 17 2L -21.2
) 3000 COmerce‘_* o .0 .0 .0
4900 xn:e:diQéxp.‘sgudxes ' 6.1 331 -13.0 21.0
5300 Apprenticeship . .0 0 .0

-y PPUNENERREY : ? ‘
College Torals o, 7e49.4 -24.6 ~19.0 -25.5
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LOS_ANGELES TRADE-TECHNICAL COLLECE -

4 -

. Faculty loads at Los Angele’ )Trad‘c-‘rech' College {n Fall '1273 and
in Fall 1974 are presented in Table 14, The pergentage differences of
zh;ae losds from ,:he large coliqe averages and fm; the LACCD averages.
for those two years are con.ained in Table 18.

. Trade-Tech's Fall 1974 load of 588 was the highast in the District
and 10.7% above the large college average.

Disciplings vith faculty loads far above District averages
included Educatiom, with the largest load at Trade-Tech, Health Professions,
Lav, Fote;sn Language, and Letters. All of these disciplines, with the
exception of Foreign Language, had the largest loads il': the District for
their respective areas. Commerce is taught only at Trade-Tech, and
Apprenticeship programs are offered only at T:gdc;nch and Plerce. ’

Piv-t‘ disciplines at Trade~Tech had loads &lw the Disteict avarage

it Fall'1974: Library Science, with’ the lowest load at Trade-Tech,
. ‘_iutines'u and Management, Psychology, Comsunications, andf}.tchi‘tecture and

Envitmu‘l Oesign. . '

| A comparison of 1973 and 1974 data ;hcnu a 3.7k drop in overall

college. load - the largest ilecline in the District. thpli;ee showing
substantial decreases included Library Science (50.‘21), Lav (23.9%), and
Home Bcononlcs'(ﬁ.n). Cains were evident in Foreign Language (31.0%),
Education (16.7‘?). Letters (10.0%), Physical Science (6.41), Cmpu:;r

Science (4.12), and Biological Science (0.7%).




=~ CID
= 0100
= 0200

:i 1100

e 1200

2100
%( 2200

Discipline
A';r. & H.l! Bu;urce
Arch. & Env. Design
liological Science
Bminus & Mgmt.
c_miutim
Computer Science

Education

Engineering

Fine' & Applied Art;
Foreign Language ’
Bealzh Professions
Home Economics

Law

‘Latters

Library Science
Mathematics
Physical Science
hycholo;y.

Pub. Afhiu & Serv.
Socill Science
Commerce |
Interdiscip. Studies
Agyuntieesh!p

Collage Totals

TanLE 14

Facul :i Loads

‘Los Angeles Trade-Tech 'Colhgc‘

eeeana1973
wsCR  PTE
o .0
2350 ‘4.0
1719 2.0
11237 19.6
1572 3.3
2046 4.0
8378 10.0
40970 67.5
14732 23.9
352 .7
6825  14.5
725 1.0
200 .2
8796 16.9
u2 .8
12758 4.7
1810 3.
1850 3.0
o .0
5553 9.2
18456 27.0
o .0
13977  20.2
146104 236.0

765

U7 7 S—
losd  WSCH FTE  Load
0 0 0 0
s88 2150 4.0 538
S90 1230 2.1 5%
573 11646 232 492
476 1249 3.0 416
sl 2525 4.8 532
838 13355 13.9 96l

607 39960 69.7 574 -
616 14711 25.1  S87
503 857 i3 659
471 7316- 17.8 4l
725 &3 7.2 85

00s 153 .2

2 8550 14.9  57%

. 213 1.0 213
b2 2016 &1 6l
s32 2566 4.5 566
617 1705 3.1 ° 545
0 o .0 0
S4kS 9.6 S79
13076  20.3 646

o o
691, 15438 23.0 67l
611’ 148452 252.5 588

Load
% Ch.

-8.5

.7

=14.1
-12.6




Ccip
0100
Q200

1000
1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1900
2000
2100
2200

4900

5300

TABLE 15

e s e ST T e RS

Perceatage Difference of College Loads

From Large-College (LCA) and LACCD Averages

-~
Los Angeles Trade-Tech College

Discipline
.ﬁt, 5' Nat. Ressource
Atch’; & BEnv, Design
Biological Science
Business & Mgat.
Commmications
Computer éc!mce
Zducation
Enginsering

¢

Pine & Appliad Artc‘
Foreign Language
dealth Professions
Home Economics

Law

Letters

Library Scleace
Mathematics
Physi‘cal Science
Psychology

Pub. Affairs & Serv.
Social Scitnt;
Commerce
Intardltci?, Studies
Apprent iceship

&

College Totals

.

e 1973 1974- -
pifef. DifL. pife. DAfE.
From LCA  .From LACCD From LCA  Proa LACCD
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20.7 31.8 -2.2 0.2
-1.5 5.2 ~3.1 1.4
&.2 11.7 -13.5 -12.9
7.7 1.9 . =6.3 ‘9.2
7.6 11.8 " 0.2 3.5
' 23.2 26.6 50.2 4.7
25.2 17.2 1.4 10.2
16.1 24.9 -1.3 7.9
15.9 19.5 28.4 2.5
3.6 48.1 23.4 39.3
a2.4 . $7.6 5.0 $8.9
48.4 76.6 19.3 3.7
23.1 16.0 33.2 26.0
-27.1 5.2 -45.4 -a;'_;,b
10.4 1.5 7.3 8.7
-2.2 3.9 4.6 2.9
0.8 1.6 -19.6 -10.4
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2.7 15:9 0.5 a1
-28.7 0.0 10.1 0.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
6.3 -0.6 0.8 1.8
ST 0.5 10.7 105 gy
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LOS_ANGELES VALLEY COLLEGE

?acuity loads at Los Angeles Valley College in' Fall 19723 and

in fFail ﬁ?& are presented 'in Teble 16. The percentage differences
of these loads fr. the large college averages and from the LACCD
® averages for those two years are cootéined in %abie i7.
Yalley's av:rsll Fall 1974 Iuaa of 516 was 2,72 lower thang the
large coliege average and 2,97 louer than the LACCD avetagel valley
) : ranked sixth in District faculty load in 1974,
Only two disciplines at Vsllsy had faculty loads substantially
below the ?Mtrict avégages ia 187¢ Health Professions, wirh the
L 3 lovest lead at Valley, and Library Science. ‘
» Several disciplines had ﬁighbr-thmqvertsé load; in Fall 1974
Interdisciplinary Studies, Public Affafrs and Services, with the highest
® ‘load at Valley, Architecture and Envizcumental Desig-, Communications,
Rm‘hvnoeic‘ Business and '{tmgenent, and FPBe and Applied Arts, Of
these ét;cxpiinn, Public Affairs and Services, Comunlcnims, and
6 ; Huome Economics had the highest loads ii's ihe Districe i’n those areas.
A comparison of 1973 and 1974 data shows a rise of 0,27 in

averall load. Llarge increases were experienced by the snall disciplines

) of Architecture and Enviroimental Design (412.67), Public Affatirs and
\ e and

o

Services (174,551, and Caaputer Sclence {53.47). , Decreases were evident

-

in Hme ioonomics (25.8%), Library Science (23.31), Lawv (17,371,

o Mathematics ({6,423, sn{i Health Professions (16,27).
»
o
3
Ea = ~
s N

®ERIC

o




TABLE 16

Faculty Loads
_ los Angeles Valiey College ) a . - ;
. ) - ®
197 3mmmmm e ~1974-
Co ) Load ..
c1o “Discipline WSCH | FTE .load  WSCH FTE load % Ch. .
Q106 Agr. & Nat. Resource - 0 o .* 0 Q0 0 - .0
G200 Arch. & Env. Design - . 228 f.6 143 ° 7 1465 2.0 733 412.6 .
0400 Biological Sctence . 6112 11.9  Sl& - 7001 13.3 526 2.7
0500 Business & Mgmt. . 8085 15.7 515 10824 18.4. 587  14.0 o
0600 Communications ‘2643 47 S62 3006 5.7 . 530 5.7 ¢
0700 -Computer Scieace 645 2.1 307 1051 2.2 471 ?3.&
0800 Educatiun 15846 25.7 655 17356 26.6 652 _  -.5 ;
0900 Pngineering 1808 3.5 S17 1924 4.1 .466  -9.9
1000 Fine & Applied Arts 14830 26.5  S60 15694 27.8 565 .9 <
1100 Pcreign Language 5759 12.2 472 5797 11.8 492 5.2 |
1200 Health Professions * 5548 21.3 260 5325 24.4 218  ~16.2 ‘ *
1360 Home Economics 4125, 5.0 825 4283 7.0 612  -25.8
1400 Law S 1176 1.8 653 270 -5 sS40 <17.3
1500 Letters 18073 9.4 %59 47013 37.0 460 .2 .
1600 Library Science 3 a0 &0 132 .4 330 -23.3
1700 Mathematics 8228 14.2 579 - 8649 17.9 4Be  -16.4
1900 Physical-Science 10186 21.2 4«0 10558 19.7 - 537 11.9 °
2000 Psychology 6129 9.7 632 6156 10.3 599 -5.2 - .
2100 Pub. Affairs’s Serv. 95 1.2 329 13 1.5 903 174.5 :
2200 Soctal Scierce 2170 0.4 549 2130 39.2 543 -7 ¢
3000 Commerce ‘ 0" .0 0 0 .0 0 .0
4900 I:nterducip. Studies 430 .6 '?I? 621 L.0 621 ~13.4 )
5300 Appranuc;hhip ’ 0 0 0 ) 1] 0 W0 0 .0 ¢
College Totals 133659 256.8 516 139829 270.7 516 2 ,
o - - R T Y :




CIp
0100
0200
0400
- 0500
0600
0700
0800

1000
1100
1200
1300
1500
1500
1600

1900
2000
’2100
2200
Jooe
4900
5300

Percentage Difference of College Loads
From Large-College (LCA) and LACCD Averages

Discipline
Agr. & Nat. Resource
Arch. & Env,‘Design.
Biclogical Science
Business & Mgmt.
Compunications .
Computer Science
Education
Engineering
Fine & Applied Arts
Foreign Lang¢£;;
Health Professions
Home Economics
Law
Letters
1ibrary Science
Hi:hem?tics.
Physical Science
Psychology
Pub. Affairs & Serv.
Sccial'Scieuce
Commerce
Interdiscip. Studies

Apprenticeship

College Totals

TABLE 17

Los Angeles Valley, College

1974

-1973 )
DAff. DifE. Diff. DLEf.
From LCA From LACCD Prom LCA From LACCD
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
-70.6 ~67.9 33.3 36.0
-14.2 8.4 -13.9 -9.9
-6.4 0.4 3.2 3.9
27.1 20.3 19.4 15.7
-35.4 -32.8 -11.3 8.4
3.7 -1.2 1.9 -3.8
6.6 -0.2 -1.5 ~10.6
3.7 13.6 5.0 3.9"
8.8 12.1 10.8 -2.6
-25.7 ~18.2 -34.5 -26.1
62.1 79.3 9.9 14.0
-3.5 10.9 -15.8 -7.1
8.3 2.0 6.7 0.6
~26.7 5.7 -15.4 -18.9
9.9 10.9 -7.3 -6.2
-11.8 -6.2 0.7 2.4
3.3 14.1 -11.7 -1.5
~48.0 ~40.0 149.8 37.7
-6.6 5.4 -5.4 2.0
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
17.7 77.0 30.7 51.8
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
a5 3.1 1.7 -2.7 -2.9
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13

v ) WEST LOS ANGELES COLLEGE
{ ; . -

. Faculty loads at West Los Angeles College in Fall 1973 and in
Fall 1974 are presented in Table 18. The percentage differences of

these loads from the small college averages and from the LACCD averages

¥

for those two years are contained in Table 19.

West's overall load of 549 was 12,2% above the small college

-

< average and' 3.1% above the District average.  West ranked third {n the

District behind Harbor and Trade-Tech in 1974.

Disciplines at West with loads notably larger than District _

I
o

averages in Fall 1974 included Public Affairs and Services, with the

highest load at West, Business and Management, Computer Sciehﬁe, and

-

Mathematics. The latter two dipciﬁlines had the highest loads in the

.District for those areas.

Several disciplines at West had loaQs lower than the 1974 District

average: Architecture and En\{irou:;ental Design, with the smallest. load

;t Fest, Engineering;\Physical Science,’Communications, Biologieal
Scienée, Fine and Applied Arts,:and Incerdisciplinar& Studies.
A comparison of 1§73 and 1974 faculty load data shows an increase

of 3.71, with major ri&eg 1h;the loads for Computer Science (56.8%),
Public Affairs and Services/(53.ll). Communications (43.8%), Foreign
Language (38.9%), Business and Management (25.87%), and Fine and Applied
Arts (18.3%). Five disciplines showed a decrease ;ver the same period:
_Architecture and Environmental Design (59.1%); Biological Science (17.2%),
Physi;al Science (13.7%), Ioterdisciplinary Stggiea (8.0%), and Educ;tion

(7.970).

38




TABLE 18

1
h

:Faculty Loads -

West Los Angeles College °

1973 197%-~—ae—

CID Piscipline WSCH FTE ' Load WSCH FT§ Load Z Ch.

0100 Agr. & Nat. Resource 0 .0 0 0 .0 0 - .0

0200 Arch. & Env. Design 132 .2 660 08 .4 20  -ss1 - ®
0400 Biological Science‘ 2053 3.5 582 1508 3.1 482 -17.2
0500 Business & Mgat. 2606 4.6 566 5308 7.5 712 25.8 _
0600 Communications 326 1.3 251 383 1.1 361 43.8 e
0700 Computer Science 243 .6 408 381 .6 635  56.8

0800 Education ) 5678 7.6 747 4710 6.9 . 688 -7.9

0900 Engineering 06 1.0 306 266 .8 3%0. 7.8 ¢
1000 FPine & Applied Arts 4497 © 10.8 415 4223 8.6 491  18.3 . 3
1100 Foreign Language 1515 4.0 380 1473 2.8 528 38.9 1
1200 ifilch Professions 0 .0 0 o - .0 - 0. .0 o

1300 Home Economics 0 .0 0 0 .0 0 .0

1400 . Law . 429 6 715 0 .0 0 .0

1500 Letters | 5760 13.2 438 6708 13.4 499  13.9 - @
' 1600 -Library Science 0 .o 0 o .0 0 .0
1700 Hnthélitics * 2499 4.6 543 2846 4.8  $93 9.2
1900 - Physical Science - 3383 7.0 483 2838 6.8 417  -13.7 kg
2000 Paychology 3679 6.6 557 2574 ‘4.2 613 . 10.1
2100 Pub. Affairs & Serv. 1747 13.4 578 177 .2 885 ° s3l

2200 Social Science .0 .0 0 7144 12.4 576 0

*

-~

3000 mrce - 0 . 0 ) Q , 0 . 0 0 . 0
4900 Interdiscip. Studies 955 , 2.3 . 415 687 1.8 382  -8.0 ~

: o
5300 Apprenticeship - : 0 .0 0 0 .0 0 .0 .

College Totals 41806 81.3° S1& 41332 75.3 549 6.7




0100

0200
0400
0500

0600

0700

. 0800
0900

1000
1100
1200
1300
1400
1500
1600
1700
1900
2000
2100
2200
3000
4900
5300

v

Discipiine

Agr. & Nat. Resource
Arch. & Env. Design
Biological Science
Business & Mgmt.
Communications
Computer Science
Education
Engineering

Fine & Applied Arts
Fofzign Language
Health Profepsions
Home Ecenomics

Law .

Letters

Library Science
Mathematics

Physical Science
Psy?hology

Pub. Affairs & Serv.
Soéﬁal Science ‘
Commerce ’

" Interdiscip. Studies

" ‘Apprent iceship

College Totals

TABLE 19

Percentage Difference of College Totals
From Small-College (SCA) and LACCD Averages

’

West Los Angeles College

1973 1974 .-
Diff. Diff. Diff. _ DIiff.

From SCA From LACCD From SCA From LACCD
.0 Y
101.2 . 48.0 -26.8 _~49.9
4.1 3.7 2.5 -17.7
6.4 10.3 30.2 26.0
-22.0 -46.3 -2.2 -21.2
1.8 -11.4 - 40.5 23.5
28.6 12.7 18.2 1.5
-23.3 -40.9 -23.4 +~36.7
-7.8 -15.8 8.9 -9.7
-1.0 -9.7 39.7 4.6
.0 .0 .0 0
.0 .0 .0 .0
14.2 ” 21.4 .0 0
9.2 2.7 - [ 16.6 7.8
.0 .0 % .0 .0
15.8 4.0 s' 23.0 14.9
~4.0 -5.7 . -16.1 -24.2
’ -9.7 .5 1.2 .8
7.6 5.5 50.8 36.9
.0 .0 3.2 3.6
.0 .0 ‘ .0 .0
-18.3 2.5 -33.9 -6.6
0 .0 .0 .0
‘€%§ 1.4 B 12.2 3.1




APPENDIX ?

'Disciplines and Programs

Folldﬁing i1s a list of the Classification ;f Inotruc:ionll .
Discipline (CID) codel used to classify 1nltructional prograns in California )
Comnunity Colleges. CID codes define 23 major disciplines as dictinguichad by

the first two digits of the code mmber. Within ench discipline, instructional \\

programs are identified by the last two digits of the CID code,

Ty .

41




Disciplines and "Pr%rns
: ’ T ®

\‘\

0100 Agriculture & Natural Resources

0101 Agriculture

0104 Animal Husbandry

0105 Dairy Husbandry

0108 Fruit Crops . '
0109 Ornamental Horciculturc . ‘
0112 Agriculture Business s o
0115 Natural Resources Management . ‘
0133 Landscape Gardening

0197 Floristry Horticulture

0200. Architecture & Environmental Design

0202 Architecture .
206 Urban Planning ' . r
0230 Architectural Drafting - T

0400 Mologiul Science

0401 B:lology
0402 Botany
0407 Zoology . ~
0410 Physiology
0411 Mitrobiology .
——0420=-Rnvironmental Studies
0421 Entomology ‘
0499 Anatomy

6500 Business & Management

. 0501 Business “ .
0502 Accounting
0504 Finance
0506 Management - ‘ .
0508 Restaurant Management : ) .
0510 Transportation , : -
0511 Real Estate
0514 Secretarial Science . ) s
0533 Catering Arts
0534 Merc ising
0538 Office Machines .
0539 Supply & Equipment Process
0541 Supervision
0542 Travel
0591 Rscrow |
, 0592 Building & Grounds Management :
“« 03594 Telephone P B X

* 0595 Hotel & Motel !hnumnt

0596 Ionim Trade . 33




-

Disciplines and Programs

0600 Communicacions

i

0602 Journalism !

0603 Television

. 0605 Developmental Coununic.:ions
0630 Public Relations

0691 Radio Communications :
0697 Intercommunications & Sound
0699 Brondcaatins

-

0700 Computer Science

-

0701 Computer Science & Information Technology
0703 Business Data Processing ;

0730 Computer Technology

0791 Computer Maintemance Technician

. 0799 Numerical Control

-

0800 Education

0801 Education

0835 Physical Education
0837 Health

0839 Industrial Arts

0850 Cooperative Education
0899 Work Experience - :

0500 Engineering . -

0901 Engineering, General

0903 Agricultural Engineering v
0908 Engineering, Civil

0909 Engineering, Electrical

0910 Bngineering, Mechanical

0922 Operation/Maintenance Engineering
0930 Diesel Electric Locomotive .. :
0931 Electrical Construction Engincering
0932 Electricsl Conskruction and Maintenance
0933 Electronics Techanology

0934 Electronics

0935 Electric Motor Repair

0937 Sheet Metal Work )
0942 Measurement Science '

0944 Air Conditioning end Refrigeration
0946 Auto Body and Fender

0947 Automotive Mechanics

0948 Automotive Technology

0953 Drafting Room Assistant

0954 Plastics Technician

0961 Building Construction Techniques

=-0962° Automotive Servicing

A TS




Disciplihes and Programs

L4

-

- 0963 Aviation Maintenance Technician
0964 Basic Air Conditfoning Techniques
0965 Radio and Television ‘
0971 Engineering Technician
0972-Mechanical Drafting
0973 Drafting L)

097% Technical Illustration
0982 Machine Shop
0983 Truck Mechanic . '
0984 Motorcycle Repair Mechanic
"~ 0985 Automotive Service Technology
0986 Occupational Safety’
0991 Quality Control .

0992 Aircraft Production Skill i
0993 Aircraft Electronics Technology '
0994 Inspection’Techuology .

0995 Tool & Manufacturing Engineering
0997 Air Conditioning Technology >

0998 Drafting Work-Study . -

0999 Millurighting

1000 Fine & Appliéd Arcs

1002 Art
+ 10046 Music
1007 Theater Arts
1009 Commercial Art
1010 Cinema
1011 Photography
1030 Graphic Arts
1031 Graphic Arts Composition
1032 Graphic Arts M/C KB/OP
+1033 Sign Graphics
1034 Photo Lab Technician
1035 Printing
1037 Graphic Arts Managemént
1091 Hand Composition
1092 Letterpress
1093 Offset Presswork
#1094 Photo-Offset
1095 Machinist Operator
1099 Art Production Assistant

- 3
t

1100 Foreign Languages ‘

1102 French

1103 German

1104 Italian

1105 Spanish

-1106 Russian

1107 Chinese

1108 Japanese 5%
1109 Latin

1111 Hebrew &b




Ty 3
' ' ‘ Disciplines and Programs ‘@

. 1112 Arabic : ' , i
1117 Xorean ) l
1118 Armenfan : - . |

. 1200 Health Frofessions

1201 Bealth Occupations Core

1203 Rursing * i

1204 Nursing, Registered

1208 Occupational Tharapy

1213 Dental Hygiene

1215 Medical Record Science

1223 Electron Microscopy

1224 Dentel Techmology

1225 Rsdiologic Technology

1230 Dental Assisting

1236 Nurse Atide

1239 Psychiatric Technician

1241 Opthalmtc Assisting

1243 Prosthetics & Orthotics

1244 Medical Assisting

1245 Respirstory Therapy '
129Q Nuclear Hedicfmg Technology
1292 Optics

1293 Operating Room Technician
. 1294 Nephrology

1295 Allied Health i
1299 Emergency Department Assistant

4

1300 Home Economics

1303 Clothing Manufacturers Assistant
1305 Child Development
1330 Home Economics .
1391 Cooking, Institutional
1392 Baking, Professional
1399 Chef Training

1400 Lew . ' -
. 1401 Law

1500 Letters

1501 English

1505 Linguistics .
1506 Speech

1509 Philosophy

1600 Library Science ‘ RS

1601 Library Science

45
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»

. Disciplines and Programs

1700 NMathmmatice . “ -

1900

2000

2100

2200

1701 Matheaatics
1702 Scacistics

Physical Science

1901 Physical Science
1902 Physics

1905 Chemistry

1906 Chemical thhnology
1911 Astronomy

1913 Meteorology

1914 Gaology

1917 Earcth Science .

1919 Oceanography
19?9 Mineralogy

Psychology
2001 Psychology

Public Affairs & Services .

2101 Public Service

2103 Recreation

2105 Administration of Justice

2130 Correctiouns

2133 Pire Menagement & Technology -
2134 ¥Pire Sciepce . .
2135 Aato Sprinkler & Pire Control
2199 Public Norks

Social Science

2201 Socia}l Science

2202 Anthropology

2204 Economics

2205 Ristory

2206 Geography

2207 Political Science

2208 Sociology

2211 Afro-American Studies

2213 Mexican-American Studies .
2214 Commnity Devalopment
2231 Jewish Studies

2299 Anerican Cultures




Disciplines snd Progrems

3000 Commerce

3007 Cosmatology

3008 Drycleaning

3009 Masicuring

3090 Electrolysis .
3091 Fashion Design
3092 Merchandise Display
3093 Bindery

309¢ Industrisl Sewming
3093 Autometic Vending Machine Techmicisn
309 Tailoring

"3097 Patnt Techoology

&900 mtcrdxgtpxiury Studiee

4902 Science

4903 Bumanities

4904 Technology

4930 Personal Development

$300 Apprenticeship

3330 Carpentry

5331 Blectricity

5332 Pluabing

5333 Glazing

3337 Plastering

3338 Painting & Decorating .

5339 Cabinet Making & Millwork
5340 Metallurgical Technician

534l Welding

3342 Machine Tools Technology

3343 Truck & Beavy Zquipment Repair
5348 Tilesetting, ]
3349 Refrigeration/Afr Cond{ticaing
3381 Electrical Liceman

3182 Electiical Vireman

338) Klectronice Technician °

5384 Klectrical Cadle Splicer

3385 Electronics Assistant

3)8¢ Blectronics Engineering Technician .
5391 Irrigation snd Lewn Sprinkler

3392 Lathing -

5)93 Piping Technology

*




